

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; ADMINISTRATOR CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey in Civil Action No. 3:23-cv-14221-ZNQ-JBD

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT NOVARTIS
PHARMACEUTICALS CORP.**

Samir Deger-Sen
Nikita Kansra
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
1271 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

Daniel Meron
Cherish A. Drain
Graham B. Haviland
Christina R. Gay
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
Tel.: (202) 637-2200
Email: daniel.meron@lw.com

March 12, 2025

Counsel for Appellant Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROGRAM IMPOSES AN EXCESSIVE FINE IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT	4
A. The Excise Tax Imposes An Excessive Fine In Violation Of The Eighth Amendment	5
B. The AIA Does Not Bar Novartis’s Challenge.....	9
C. The Injury Inflicted By CMS Is Redressable.....	14
II. THE PROGRAM VIOLATES THE FIFTH AMENDMENT’S TAKINGS CLAUSE	17
A. The Program’s Compelled Sales Take Novartis’s Property	17
B. The Government’s “Voluntary” Defense Cannot Save The Program	19
III. THE PROGRAM COMPELS SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	23
A. The Program’s Compelled Speech Is Not “Voluntary”	24
B. The Program Compels Speech, Not Simply Conduct.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	3
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	4, 6
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 591 U.S. 610 (2020).....	10
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	11
<i>C.N. v. Ridgewood Board of Education</i> , 430 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	5
<i>CIC Services v. IRS</i> , 593 U.S. 209 (2021).....	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>Circle Schools v. Pappert</i> , 381 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Durham v. Martin</i> , 905 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 581 U.S. 37 (2017).....	25

	Page(s)
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14
<i>Miller v. Mitchell</i> , 598 F.3d 139 (3d Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Minnesota Association of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i> , 342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	16, 17
<i>Northern California Small Business Assistants Inc. v. IRS</i> , 153 T.C. 65 (2019).....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	27
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	22
<i>Southeast Arkansas Hospice, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 815 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Silbaugh v. Chao</i> , 942 F.3d 911 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Sims v. State of Florida, Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	16, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. 146 (2019).....	5
<i>Toth v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 552 (2023).....	6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	5, 7
<i>United States v. RR No. 1, Box 224</i> , 14 F.3d 864 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Schwarzbaum</i> , 127 F.4th 259 (11th Cir. 2025).....	5
<i>United States v. Toth</i> , 33 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , 82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	22

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000D(a).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(c)(2).....	8
26 U.S.C. § 5000D(g)	9
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)	2
38 U.S.C. § 8126(a)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2(a)(3)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-5(a)(6).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320f-6(a).....	20

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc	26
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(b).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396-r-8(b)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1396-r-8(c)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Excise Tax on Designated Drugs; Procedural Requirements, 89 Fed. Reg. 55507 (July 5, 2024) (codified at 26 C.F.R. pts. 40, 47)	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	16
Erin M. Hawley, <i>The Equitable Anti-Injunction Act</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 81 (2014)	12
Erica York, Tax Foundation, <i>Lawmakers’ Tax Rate to Help Pay for Reconciliation is 1,900 Percent</i> (Aug. 31, 2021), https://taxfoundation.org/blog/hr3-tax-pay-for-reconciliation	8
